

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS COURT SOUTH WEST GARO HILLS:: AMPATI.

No.DSJ/SWGHA/JDL.66/Pt.II/2018/

Dated Ampati, the 5th Jan/2022.

NOTICE

This is for general information that a separate email ID for the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, South West Garo Hills, Ampati has been created with the following email address for the purpose of receiving Reports of Accidents from the jurisdictional police station, Detailed Accident Report, Applications for compensation under section 166, Offer for settlement/ response to the report or the application for claim from the insurer, sending of summons, copy of the award, etc.

Email id:mactswgh@gmail.com

Henceforth, Reports of Accidents from the jurisdictional police station and Detailed Accident Report from police shall be submitted via email to the Tribunal at the aforementioned email address.

This is also for general information that Claimants may submits Applications for compensation with supporting documents under section 166 via email to the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, South West Garo Hills, Ampati at the aforementioned email address.

This is in compliance with the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 16.03.2021 and 16.11.2021 in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 534/2020 titled Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Co. Ltd vs Union of India.

By order

i/c District & Sessions Judge, South West Garo Hills, Ampati.

Memo No.DSJ/SWGHA/JDL.66/Pt.II/2018/ Dated Ampati, the 5th Jan/2022 Copy to:

- 1. The Registrar General, High Court of Meghalaya, Shillong for information.
- The Superintendent of Police, South West Garo Hills, Ampati with a request to display the email ID of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, South West Garo Hills, Ampati at all police stations for the benefit of the claimants and all concerned.
- 3. Bar Association, South West Garo Hills, Ampati.
- A. System Assistant for uploading in the District Court website.
- 5. Notice Board.

District & Sessions Judge, South West Garo Hills, Ampati